

# COMPANIES AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMMISSION REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

# FORM COR 14.3 - REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

Issue date:	29/04/2021
Print date:	30/04/2021
Customer code:	ABCJIT
Tracking number:	9345330672

Concerning

### YOSAI (Pty) Ltd 2021/579203/07

The above company has been registered in terms of section 14 of the Companies Act, 2008.

In accordance with the Notice of Incorporation, the registration of the company takes effect on 29/04/2021.

In conjunction with this certificate, the Commission has not issued another notice contemplated in section 12 (3).

Commissioner: CIPC

### About this Notice

This Notice is issued in terms of section 14 of the Companies Act, 2008, and Regulation 14 of the Companies Regulations, 2011. If the Commission has altered the name of the company, in terms of section 14 (2) (b), the company may file an amended Notice of Incorporation to change the name.

If the Commission has issued a Notice of a Potentially Contested Name in conjunction with the Certificate, the company must serve that Notice on each person identified in the Notice, and any such person has the right to challenge the use of the name, by the company.

The Companies and Intellectual Property Commission of South Africa P.O. Box 429, Pretoria, 0001, Republic of South Africa Docex 256, Pretoria Contact centre 086 100 2472 www.cipc.co.za







### Certificate issued by the Companies and Intellectual Property Commission on Friday, April 30, 2021 11:10 Registration Certificate



Companies and Intellectual Property Commission a member of the shi group

Registration number	2021 / 579203 / 07
Enterprise name	YOSAI (PTY) LTD
Enterprise shortened name	NOT APPLICABLE
Enterprise translated name	NOT APPLICABLE
Registration date	29/04/2021
Business start date	29/04/2021
Enterprise type	PRIVATE COMPANY
Enterprise status	IN BUSINESS
Financial year end	FEBRUARY
Type of MOI	STANDARD (COR15.1A)
Main business/main object	BUSINESS ACTIVITIES NOT RESTRICTED.
Postal address	40 SUMMER FIELDS
Fusial audress	3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS
	MIDRAND
	GAUTENG
	1686
Address of registered office	40 SUMMER FIELDS
	3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS
	MIDRAND
	GAUTENG
	1686

The Companies and Intellectual Property Commission of South Africa P.O. Box 429, Pretoria, 0001, Republic of South Africa Docex 256, Pretoria Contact centre 086 100 2472 www.cipc.co.za



# 

## Certificate issued by the Companies and Intellectual Property Commission on Friday, April 30, 2021 Registration Certificate



Companies and Intellectual Property Commission \* member of the shi pnase

40 SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS, MIDRAND,

GAUTENG, 1686

Registration number Enterprise name

2021/579203/07 YOSAI (PTY) LTD

Auditors

Directors

Surname and first names	Status	ID number or date of birth	Director type	Appointment date	Addresses
MUKEBA, CARDOZO	ACTIVE	9710176166267	DIRECTOR	29/04/2021	Postal 143 WATERFALL HEIGHTS, BEKKER STREET, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686 Residential 143 WATERFALL HEIGHTS, BEKKER STREET, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686
NGWE, CEDRICK BOSONGO	ACTIVE	OP0285309	DIRECTOR	29/04/2021	Postal 40 SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686 Residential

The Companies and Intellectual Property Commission of South Africa P.O. Box 429, Pretoria, 0001, Republic of South Africa Docex 256, Pretoria Contact centre 086 100 2472

www.cipc.co.za



otice of Incor	mission on Th				Companies and Intellectu
OR 14.1	Registration Number.				Property Commission a member of the dti group
	Enterprise Name:	YOSAI	1011		
	Tracking Number:	: 9345330672		Customer Code:	ABCJIT
		INCORPORATO	OR DETAILS		
Full Name: Identity / Registra Postal Address:	ation No: O	NGWE CEDRICK BOSON( DP0285309 10 SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD		( GARDENS, MIDRANC	), GAUTENG, 1686
		ated a juristic person to be			
Private Com					
2. The incorporat	ion of the compan	ny is to take effect on:			
29 April 202					
3. The company's	s first financial yea	r will end on:			
February					
4. The company's	s registered office	address is:			
HALFWAY G	R FIELDS, 3RD RO GARDENS, MIDRA 1686		HALFWAY G GAUTENG, 1	FIELDS, 3RD ROAD BARDENS, MIDRAND,	
2					
6. The company i	name is:				
YOSAI					
7 The company's	Momorandum of	Incorporation, attached in	form CoR 14.1		
has no provis	ions of the type c	contemplated in section 1	15(2)(b) or (c).		
l decla that th	are that the informa he Applicant has au	ation in this application is tru athorised me to make this ap	ue. If I am not the Ap oplication.	plicant , I declare	
	Si	gnature		Date	
	G	Aby	29 41	PRIL 2021	
					Page 1

ALC: NO.

Certificate issued Property Commiss	ion on Thursday	oner of Companie , April 29, 2021 at	s & Intelleo 13:43	tual	En
Notice of Incorpora	ation				Companies and Intellectua Property Commission
CUR 14.1A	egistration Number: K2021 nterprise Name: YOSA	1579203 Al			a member of the dti group
	ting Number: 9345	330672	7	Customer Code	
	1	NITIAL DIRECTOR DET	AILS		
ull Name	Occupation	ID Number / Date of Birth & Country	Appoint. Date	Cellphone Number	Address
GWE, CEDRICK BOSONGO		1986-11-03 12:00:0/ Zaire	29/04/2021	0768770297	Postal: 40 SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686
					Residential: 40 SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686
UKEBA, CARDOZO		1997-10-17 12:00:00 Zaire	29/04/2021	0681224615	Postal: 143 WATERFALL HEIGHTS BEKKER STREET, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686
					Residential: 143 WATERFALL HEIGHTS, BEKKER STREET, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686
appointe	orporators confirm that ea ad in terms of section 66( poration is attached.	ach person named above h (7)(b) as a director of the co	as consented to mpany, whose i	being Memorandum	
This form is prescribed by th 2008 (Act No. 71 of 2008).	e Minister of Trade and I	ndustry in terms of section	223 of the Com	panies Act,	

# Certificate issued by the Commissioner of Companies & Intellectual Property Commission on Thursday, April 29, 2021 at 13:43

# COR14.3: Registration Certificate

ENTERPRISE INFORMATION

Registration Number: 2021 / 579203 / 07 Enterprise Name: YOSAI

TAX Number

Addresses



Companies and Intellectual Property Commission

a member of the dti group

# Registration Number2021 / 579203 / 07Enterprise NameYOSAIRegistration Date29/04/2021Business Start Date29/04/2021Enterprise TypePrivate CompanyEnterprise StatusIn BusinessFinancial Year EndFebruary

9321903230

### POSTAL ADDRESS

40 SUMMER FIELDS 3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS MIDRAND GAUTENG 1686

### ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OFFICE

40 SUMMER FIELDS 3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS MIDRAND GAUTENG 1686

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS / DIRECTORS**

Surname and First Names Туре ID Number / Appointment Addresses Date of Birth Date NGWE, CEDRICK BOSONGO Director 1986-11-03 12:00:00 29/04/2021 Postal: 40 SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686 Residential: 40 SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD ROAD HALFWAY GARDENS, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686 MUKEBA, CARDOZO Director 1997-10-17 12:00:01 29/04/2021 Postal: 143 WATERFALL HEIGHTS, BEKKER STREET, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686

Residential: 143 WATERFALL HEIGHTS, BEKKER STREET, MIDRAND, GAUTENG, 1686

Physical Address the dtl Campus - Block F 77 Meintjies Street Sunnyside 0001

Postal Address: Companies P O Box 429 Pretoria 0001

Docex: 256 Web: www.cipc.co.za Contact Centre: 086 100 2472 (CIPC) Contact Centre (International): +27 12 394 9573



Page 1 of 1

Certificate issued b Property Commissi	on on Thursday,	April 29, 2021	at 13:43		(Gr)
COR 15.1A	gistration Number: K20215 erprise Name: YOSAI	79203		(	Companies and Intellectual Property Commission a member of the dti group
	ng Number: 934533			er Code:	ABCJIT
	ME	MORANDUM OF IN OF YOSA			
nich is a private compa more than 1 000.00 sh emorandum of Incorporation this Memorandum of Incor	are(s) of a single cla on as "the Company".	lirectors(s). 1 incor	porators and 0 alternate	e director(s), nd is referred	is authorised to issu d to in the rest of th
a reference to a section by words that are defined in t	y number refers to the	corresponding secti 08 bear the same m	on of the Companies Act 2 leaning in this Memorandu	2008; Im as in that A	.ct.
doption of Memorandum nis Memorandum of Inco evidenced by the following	prporation was adopte	d by the incorpor each of them, or on	rators of the Company, their behalf.	in accordanc	e with section 13 (1
II Name of Incorporator	ID or Passport Number	Cellphone Number	Email Address	Address	
WE, CEDRICK BOSONGO	1986-11-03 12:00:	01 0768770297	CBNGWE@GMAIL.COM	ROAD HAL	SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD FWAY GARDENS, GAUTENG, 1686
	CAME	29 AP	RIL LOUI	ROAD HAL	: 40 SUMMER FIELDS, 3RD FWAY GARDENS, GAUTENG, 1686
Signature			Date		
					Page 1 of 5
his form is prescribed by the N					

.

Property Commission on Thursday, April 29, 2021 at 13:43					
Memorandum of Incorporation					Companies and Intellectual Property Commission
COR 15.1A	Registration Number: Enterprise Name:	K2021579203 YOSAI			a member of the dti group
	racking Number:	9345330672		mer Code:	ABCJIT
() L. 90					
	Ar	ticle 1 - Incorporation	and Nature of the Company		
(a) the provis	sions of the Compar	accordance with, and oc	ny limitations extension vari		stitution; and
.2 Powers of the Co (1) The Company (2) The purpose	mpany is not subject to an	y provision contemplate	ed in section 15 (2) (b) or (c). not subject to any restr	iction, limita	ation or qualification, a
<ul> <li>(2) The authority</li> <li>(3) to (5), is not</li> <li>(3) The Board m each sharehoid</li> <li>(4) The Companies of section</li> </ul>	ndum of Incorpora or 152 (6) (b). of the Company's ot limited or restricte nust publish any ru Ider by ordinary mai y must publish a on 17 (1), by deliver	ation of the Company s Board of Directors t ed in any manner by this ules made in terms of I notice of any alteratic	may be altered or amer o make rules for the Com Memorandum of Incorporati f section 15 (3) to (5) by on of the Memorandum of s to each shareholder by ordi	pany, as co on. delivering a	ontemplated in section a copy of those rules
<ul><li>(1) The Company the Companie</li><li>(2) The Company</li></ul>	y does not elect, s Act, 2008. y does not elect, i	in terms of section 3	4 (2), to comply voluntarily 18 (1) (c) (ii), to submit vo ne Takeover Regulations prov	luntorilu te d	
		Articles 2 - Securi	ties of the Company		
<ul> <li>(a) vote on ar</li> <li>(b) participate</li> <li>(c) participate</li> <li>(c) participate</li> <li>(c) The Company transferred to a</li> <li>(a) the compa</li> <li>(b) a sharehol</li> <li>(c) a personal</li> <li>(d) a beneficia</li> <li>(e) another per</li> </ul>	par value as shown by matter to be decire a in any distribution of must not make an of any person other that ny, or a related person der of the company, representative of the any of the shareholder proon approved by the	on the cover sheet, and ded by a vote of sharehol of profit to the sharehol of the residual value of to offer to the public of any an- son; , or a person related to be shareholder or the sh er's estate; or be company before the	ders; and he company upon its dissolu- of its securities and an issue a shareholder of the compan- areholder's estate;	itles the hold tion. ed share mus y;	er to - it not be
his form is prescribed b 008 (Act No. 71 of 2008					Page 2 of 5

Certificate issued by the Commissioner of Companies & Intellectual Property Commission on Thursday, April 29, 2021 at 13:43	En
Memorandum of Incorporation	
COR 15.1A Registration Number K2021579203	Companies and Intellectual Property Commission
Enterprise Name YOSAI	a member of the dti group
Tracking Number: 9345330672 Customer	
<ul> <li>(a) out in section 39, is not limited, negated or restricted in any manner con subject to any conditions contemplated in that section.</li> <li>(4) This memorandum of incorporation does not limit or restrict the authority of the 0</li> </ul>	Company's Board of Directors to
<ul> <li>(a) authorise the company to issue secured or unsecured debt instruments, as set out in s</li> <li>(b) grant special privileges associated with any debt instruments to be issued by the comp section 43 (3);</li> <li>(c) authorise the Company to provide financial assistance to any person in relation to the option or securities of the Company or a related with any debt instruments.</li> </ul>	pany, as set out in
<ul> <li>(d) approve the issuing of any authorised shares of the Company as capitalisation shares 47 (1); or</li> </ul>	n section 44; , as set out in section
<ul> <li>(e) resolve to permit shareholders to elect to receive a cash payment in lieu of the capitali out in section 47 (1).</li> </ul>	sation share, as set
2.2 Registration of beneficial interests The authority of the Company's Board of Directors to allow the Company's issued registered in the name of one person for the beneficial interest of another person, as limited or restricted by this Memorandum of Incorporation.	l securities to be held by and set out in section 56(1), is not
Article 3 - Shareholders and Meetings	
3.1 Shareholders' right to information Every person who has a beneficial interest in any of the Company's securities has the rights to a out in section 26 (1).	access information set
<ul> <li>3.2 Shareholders' authority to act <ol> <li>If, at any time, there is only one shareholder of the company, the authority of notice or compliance with any other internal formalities, as set out in Section 57 (2 this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> <li>If, at anytime, every shareholder of the Company is also a director of the Company 57 (4), the authority of the shareholders to act without notice or compliance with set out in that section is not limited or restricted by this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> </ol> </li> </ul>	2), is not limited or restricted by
<ul> <li>3.3 Shareholder representation by proxies <ul> <li>(1) This Memorandum of incorporation does not limit, restrict or vary the right of a shareholder</li> <li>(a) to appoint 2 or more persons concurrently as proxies, as set out in section 58 (3) (a); (b) to delegate the proxy's powers to another person, as set out in section 58 (3) (b).</li> <li>(2) The requirement that a shareholder must deliver to the Company a copy of the before that proxy may exercise the shareholder's rights at a shareholders meeting, is not varied by this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> <li>(3) The authority of a shareholder's proxy to decide without direction from the shareholder, as set out in section 3 (b) this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	e instrument appointing a proxy as set out in section 58 (3) (c)
3.4 Record date for exercise of shareholder rights If, at any time, the Company's Board of Directors fails to determine a record date, as contemplat record date for the relevant matter is as determined in accordance with section 59 (3).	
This form is prescribed by the Minister of Trade and Industry in terms of section 223 of the Companies Act, 2008 (Act No. 71 of 2008).	Page 3 of 5

Certificate issued by the Commissioner of Companies & Intellectual Property Commission on Thursday, April 29, 2021 at 13:43
Memorandum of Incorporation Companies and Intellectual Property Commission
COR 15.1A Registration Number K2021579203 Enterprise Name YOSAI
Tracking Number: 9345330672 Customer Code: ABCJIT
<ul> <li>3.5 Shareholders meetings <ol> <li>The Company is not required to hold any shareholders meetings other than those specifically required by the Companies Act, 2008.</li> <li>The right of the shareholders to requisition a meeting, as set out in section 61 (3), may be exercised by the holders of at least 10% of the voting rights entitled to be exercised in relation to the matter to be considered at the meeting.</li> <li>The authority of the Company's Board of Directors to determine the location of any shareholders meeting, and the authority of the Company to hold any such meeting in the Republic or in any foreign country, as set out in section 61 (9) is not limited or restricted by this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> <li>The minimum number of days for the Company to deliver a notice of a shareholders meeting to the shareholders, is as provided for in section 62 (1).</li> <li>The authority of the Company to conduct a meeting entirely by electronic communication, or to provide for participation in a meeting by electronic communication, as set out in section 63 is not limited or restricted by this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> <li>The quorum requirement for a shareholders meeting to begin, or for a matter to be considered is as set out in section 64 (1) without variation.</li> <li>The time periods allowed in section 64 (4) and (5) apply to the Company without variation.</li> <li>The authority of a meeting to continue to consider a matter, as set out in section 64 (9) is not limited or restricted by this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
<ul> <li>3.6 Shareholders resolutions <ul> <li>(1) For an ordinary resolution to be adopted at a shareholders meeting, it must be supported by the holders of more than 50% of the voting rights exercised on the resolution, as provided in section 65 (7).</li> <li>(2) For a special resolution to be adopted at a shareholders meeting, it must be supported by the holders of at least 75% of the voting rights exercised on the resolution, as provided in section 65 (9).</li> <li>(3) A special resolution adopted at a shareholders meeting is not required for a matter to be determined by the Company, except those matters set out in section 65 (11), or elsewhere in the Act.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Article 4 - Directors and Officers
<ul> <li>4.1 Composition of the Board of Directors <ul> <li>(1) The Board of Directors of the Company comprises at least the number of directors, and alternate directors shown on the cover sheet, each of whom is to be elected by the holders of the company's securities as contemplated in section 68.</li> <li>(2) The manner of electing directors of the Company is as set out in section 68 (2), and each elected director of the Company serves for an indefinite term, as contemplated in section 68 (1).</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
<ul> <li>4.2 Authority of the Board of Directors <ul> <li>(1) The authority of the Company's Board of Directors to manage and direct the business and affairs of the Company, as set out in section 66 (1) is not limited or restricted by this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> <li>(2) If, at anytime, the Company has only one director, as contemplated in section 57 (3), the authority of that director to act without notice or compliance with any other internal formalities, as set out in that section is not limited or restricted by this Memorandum of Incorporation.</li> <li>(3) The Company's Board of Directors must not register the transfer of any shares unless the conditions for the</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Page 4 of 5
This form is prescribed by the Minister of Trade and Industry in terms of section 223 of the Companies Act, 2008 (Act No. 71 of 2008).

Certificate issue Property Commi	d by the Comr ission on Thur	nissioner of Con sday, April 29, 2	npanies & Intellectual 021 at 13:43	Gn
Memorandum of				Companies and Intellectual Property Commission
COR 15.1A	Registration Number Enterprise Name	K2021579203 YOSAI		a member of the dtl group
	acking Number:	9345330672	Customer Co	
transfer conter	mplated in article 2.	1 (2) have been met.		
exercised by case. (2) This memoral (a) conduct a electronic (b) determine (c) proceed v or (d) consider a <b>4.4 Directors compens</b> This Memorandum (a) pay rem Company (b) advance set out in (c) indemnify	the Company's dir at least 25% of t ndum of incorpora meeting entirely by communication, as the manner and fo with a meeting desp a matter other than sation and financia of Incorporation do uneration of the 's shareholders with expenses to a d section 78 (4); a director in respect	he directors, if the t tion does not limit of relectronic communica set out in section 73 ( rm of providing notice ite a failure or defect in at a meeting, as set ou <b>I assistance</b> es not limit the authorit Company's directors in the previous two yes irector, or indemnify ct of liability, as set out	of its meetings, as set out in section 7 n giving notice of the meeting, as set o ut in section 74. ty of the Company to - s, in accordance with a special ears, as set out in section 66 (9) and ( a director, in respect of the defe	or by 2 (two) directors, in any mpany's Board of Directors to a meeting by 73 (4); or but in section 73 (5), resolution approved by the 10);
This form is prescribed 2008 (Act No. 71 of 200	by the Minister of Trac 8).	de and Industry in terms	of section 223 of the Companies Act,	